

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-ICA-207

ICA EFiled: Oct 25 2023
08:07PM EDT
Transaction ID 71195615

West Virginia HCR Manorcare Facilities, Heartland of Beckley, Heartland of Charleston,
Heartland of Clarksburg, Heartland of Keyser, Heartland of Martinsburg, Heartland of
Preston County and Heartland of Rainelle,

Petitioners Below, Petitioners

vs.

West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources, Bureau for Medical Services,
Respondent Below, Respondent

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Gordon Copland (WV Bar# 828)
gordon.copland@steptoe-johnson.com
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
400 White Oaks Boulevard
Bridgeport, WV 26630
Telephone: (304) 933-8000
Facsimile: (304) 933-8183

Kristen Andrews Wilson (WV Bar # 11342)
kristen.wilson@steptoe-johnson.com
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
1324 Chapline Street, Suite 100
Wheeling, WV 26003
Telephone: (304) 231-0444
Facsimile: (304) 233-0014

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Response Brief of BMS Confirms the Absence of Any Assessment
 by BMS of the Point at Which Liability Costs Would become
 “Substantially out of Line.” 2

 A. The Starting Point for the BMS Addition of \$50,000
 Arises from A Legal Error, not Assessment of the Point
 at which Costs are Excessive. 3

 B. BMS Does not Dispute that Counsel Selected the \$50,000
 Addition Adopted in the Hearing Decision, and it Improperly
 Asserts that as a Basis to Block Disclosure of the Calculations
 Underlying the Final Sums Awarded..... 4

 C. The Response Continues the Errors of the Hearing Examiner
 and Provides No Justification for the Failure of BMS to
 Determine Where Costs Would Become “Substantially Out of Line.” 6

 D. The Various BMS Slurs against HCR are without Evidence
 and Are Unrelated to Compliance with The Mandate of the
 Supreme Court. 7

 E. BMS Improperly Attempts to Rely on Data the Hearing
 Examiner Rejected. 9

 F. The Bureau’s Position Disregards Its Own Stated Methodology for
 Determining Costs That Are Out of Line. 9

 II. The Hearing Decision Adopted by BMS Found that the Net Worth
 Test is Met, and BMS Cannot Cite its Own Decision as Error..... 10

 III. The Response Does Provides No Reasoned Basis for Rejection of the
 Analysis of the HCR Experts. 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

C & P Tel. Co. of W.Va. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W.Va.,
171 W. Va. 708, 301 S.E.2d 798 (1983)..... 12

Citizens Bank of Weirton v. West Virginia Board of Banking and Financial Institutions,
160 W. Va. 220, 233 S.E.2d 719 (1977)..... 6

Groves v. Cicchirillo,
225 W. Va. 474, 694 S.E.2d 639 (2010)..... 5

Harrison v. Ginsberg,
169 W.Va. 162, 286 S.E.2d 276 (1982)..... 5, 6

Heartland of Beckley WV, LLC v. Bureau for Medical Services,
No. 15-0595, 2016 WL 6248620 (W. Va. Oct. 26, 2016) 4, 8, 9

*Shepherdstown Volunteer Fire Dept. v. State ex rel. State of
West Virginia Human Rights Com'n*,
172 W. Va. 627, 309 S.E.2d 342 (1983)..... 5

St. Mary's Hospital v. State Health --Planning and Development Agency,
178 W. Va. 792, 364 S.E.2d 805 (1987)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

West Virginia Medicaid Provider Manual § 514.302.....8
